Public Document Pack

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee

Thursday, 22nd August, 2013
at 9.30 am
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Cunio (Chair)
Councillor Parnell
Councillor Vassiliou

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Sharon Pearson

Tel: 023 8083 4597

Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk

Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services
Richard lvory

Tel. 023 8083 2794

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk




PUBLIC INFORMATION

Terms of Reference

The Sub-Committee deals with licences
for which the Council is responsible
under the Licensing Act, 2003 and
Gambling Act 2005, including:-

e Personal licences for the sale of
liquor Licensing Act 2003;

o Premises licences, various permits,
variations and reviews (Licensing Act
2003 and Gambling Act 2005);

e Club certificates, variations and
reviews Licensing Act 2003;

e Registration and deregistration of
designated premises supervisors
Licensing Act 2003;

e Determination of police objections to
temporary event notices Licensing
Act 2003

Relevant Representations

Those who have made relevant
representations may address the
meeting about the matter in which they
have an interest.

When dealing with Licensing Act
matters the Sub-Committee can only
take into account the following
statutory Licensing Objectives:-

prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

prevention of public nuisance
protection of children from harm

Likewise, when dealing with Gambling
Act matters the Sub Committee can
only take into account the statutory
Licensing Objectives below:-

¢ Preventing gambling being a source
of crime

e That gambling is conducted in a fair
and open way

e To protect children and other
vulnerable children from harm

Smoking policy
The Council operates a no-smoking
policy in all civic buildings.

Mobile Telephones —
Please turn off your mobile telephone
whilst in the meeting.

Southampton City Council’s Priorit
[...]
’ in any membership

of, or occupation of a position of general control or management in:

Any body to which they have been appointed or nominated by Southampton City Council

Any public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature

Any body directed to charitable purposes

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy

Principles of Decision Making

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



Agendas and papers are available via the Council’'s website.

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’'s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July
2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.
The press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately following that private
session at which time the matter will be determined and the decision of the Sub-
Committee will be announced.

7  APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - ISIS, 188 ABOVE BAR STREET,
SOUTHAMPTON, SO14 7DW

Report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services detailing an application to
vary a premises licence in respect of Isis, 188 Above Bar Street, Southampton, SO14
7DW, attached.

Wednesday, 14 August 2013 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC
SERVICES



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JULY 2013

Present: Councillors Cunio, Lewzey and Thomas

10.

11.

ELECTION OF CHAIR

RESOLVED that Councillor Cunio be elected Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13" June 2013 be signed as a
correct record. (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the
signed minutes).

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005 that the press and public be excluded at a predetermined point whilst the Sub-
Committee reached its decision.

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - TESCO, 1-5 THORNHILL PARK ROAD,
SOUTHAMPTON, SO18 5TP

The Sub-Committee considered the application for a premises licence in respect of
Tesco, 1-5 Thornhill Park Road, Southampton, SO18 5TP. (Copy of the report
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

Mr Bark, Solicitor for Applicant, Ms Reid and Mr Colenutt Store Managers and Ms
Halford, Resident, representing Mr and Mrs Green, were present and with the consent
of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the application for a premises licence be granted in the terms sought
and subject to the operation schedule and the conditions agreed with the police.

After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read the
following decision with reasons:

All parties will receive formal written notification of the decision and reasons.
The Sub-Committee considered carefully the application for a premises licence at

Tesco Stores, Thornhill Park Road and gave due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the
Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance, the adopted statement of Licensing Policy,

-6 -



Human Rights legislation and representations, both written and given orally today by
the residents and the applicant.

It noted that the premises licence holder had agreed conditions with the police in
relation to CCTV, Incident book, Refusals book, Challenge 25 and Staff training and
that on this basis the Police effectively had no objection. Further, no other responsible
authority had made a representation.

In consideration of all the above, the Sub-Committee has determined to grant the
application in the terms sought and subject to the operating schedule and the
conditions agreed with the police.

REASONS

The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the evidence of the residents relating to
the licensing objectives and the potential for problems caused by the premises in this
location, but were satisfied that the steps proposed by the operating schedule and the
conditions agreed with the police, would be sufficient to address the four licensing
objectives. It was further noted that there had been no representations from any of the
responsible authorities.

Residents can be reassured by the fact that the Licensing Act 2003 does allow for
significant steps to be taken in the event that a premises does cause issues and
undermines the licensing objectives in the future. Evidence showing a clear causal
link to the premises when operating may be considered and any responsible authority
or local residents may initiate a review in the event that issues arise.

The Sub-Committee was impressed by the detail of the application and in particular the
fact that tills would be age-prompted, comprehensive training would be provided and
the extent of the applicant’s alcohol policy generally, along with the number of staff at
the premises. Whilst the residential concerns were noted, after careful consideration it
was felt that the combination of these measures would address those issues relating to
the licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee were pleased to hear that the applicant was willing to work with the
local residents and engage in ongoing dialogue in the future.

The Sub-Committee noted and accepted legal advice given prior to the confidential
session.

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court. The formal
notification of the decision will set out that right.



Agenda ltem 7

ke

SOUTHAMPTON
CITY COUNCIL &

Reference: 2013/01527/01SPRV Hearing: 22nd August 2013
APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE
Premises Name: Isis Application Date: 4th July 2013
Premises Address: 188 Above Bar Street Application 8th July 2013
Southampton Received Date:
SO14 7DW

Application Valid 8th July 2013
Date:

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on
behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Southampton City Council
Licence No. 100019679 2007.

Page 1 of 35



Representations From Responsible Authorities

Responsible Authority

Satisfactory?

Comments

Child Protection Services -
Licensing

No Response Received

Hampshire Fire And Rescue -
Licensing

No Response Received

Environmental Health -
Licensing

Yes

Planning & Sustainability -
Building Control - Licensing

Yes

Public Health Manager

No Response Received

Planning & Sustainability -

Development Control - Yes
Licensing
Police - Licensing No See attached representation
Trading Standards - Licensing Yes
Other Representations
Name Address Contributor Type
None

Page 2 of 35




Legal Implications

1.

The Licensing Act 2003 specifically restricts the grounds on which the Council, as
Licensing Authority (LA), may refuse an application for a major variation of a Premises
Licence, or impose conditions. Where relevant representations are made, the LA may
refuse on the grounds that the licensing objectives are not met or the operating
schedule is inadequate. Equally, conditions may be imposed where relevant and
necessary. The LA may also refuse an application in part and thereby only permit
some of the licensable activities sought.

The decision making committee, in considering an application, must have regard to
the adopted Statement of Licensing Policy and any relevant representations made by
those directly affected.

An applicant for a variation, whose application has been refused, or who is aggrieved
by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court.

In considering this application the committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and is
thus obliged to consider applications in accordance with both the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, and amending secondary legislation and the rules of
natural justice. The practical effect of this is that the committee must makes its
decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and give
adequate reasons for reaching its decision.

The committee must also have regards to:-

Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the Council under a duty to
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of
those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and
disorder in its area.

Human Rights Act 1998

The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the Council to act in a way
that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights protected
by the Act. Any action undertaken by the Council that could have an effect upon
another person’s Human Rights must be taken having regard to the principle of
Proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the individual with the rights of the
community as a whole. Any action taken by the Council which affect another's rights
must be no more onerous than is necessary in a democratic society. The matter set
out in this report must be considered in light of the above obligations.

Page 3 of 35



Southampton City Council

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write le
[...]
‘,



G88

HAMPSHIRE CONSTABULARY

Page 2 of 5

NEW GRANT OR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE
OR CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE
FORM FOR REPRESENTATIONS FROM HAMPSHIRE CONSTABULARY

State the ground(s) for representation (please read guidance notes 1 & 2) —‘

This representation relates to Isis Gentleman's Club, which is located in Above Bar Street. The
premises is located in one of the areas of Southampton, subject to a policy of cumulative impact as
detailed in the present Statement of Licensing Policy 2011-2014, issued by Southampton City Council
as the licensing authority.

The area of concern in this particular case is the Above Bar Street Stress Area, which based on
evidence previously received by Southampton City Council is one of 5 areas that already suffers
cumulative impact. As a result it is appropriate, proportionate and necessary for special policies to
address that issue.

As per paragraph 16.7 of the Statement of Licensing Policy, Hampshire Police make representations
on the basis that the applicant is applying for a significant variation to the premises existing licence.
The applicant has applied to extend the premises licensable activities and opening hours by 3 hours
Monday - Saturday and 4.5 hours on a Sunday, with the exception of alcohol which is 2.5 hours
Monday - Saturday and 4 hours Sunday. There is no significant evidence that this premises or other
individual premises are the sole cause of problems in the area, but it can be evidenced that more
incidents occur as a result of the night time economy within the Above Bar Stress Area. This is likely
due to the combined impact of all of the licensed premises and activities that occur.

Annex A is a graph showing incidents in 1ISWO1 (policing area covering Above Bar Street) between
10/04/13 - 10/07/13 for hours between 18:00 and 06:00. Over the past three months there were 144
reported incidents to the police, which included assault, assault police, criminal damage, drug
offences, S27/830 dispersal order
[...]
ion and made it stronger. The licence for the premises is out of date and we would have
suggested a number of conditions that not only promote licensing objectives, but would assist in the
protection of the premises staff and in particular the dancers. Although we would have given advice
to make the application stronger, a representation would still have been raised under the grounds of
Cumulative Impact for the consideration of the Licensing Committee.

A meeting was held with the applicant on 17th July 2013 to discuss the reasons why police would
make a representation. This was then followed up by an email being sent to the applicant from PS
Wood (Annex C). The email highlighted certain areas of the Licensing statement which the applicant
needed to consider. We have not received any further communication from the applicant.

A visit was conducted at the premises on Saturday 20™ July 2013. The venue has been decorated and
visually it was an improvement however, during the renovations, the camera which covered the bar
area was disconnected. It was noted that this has not been reinstated and this is an area where
conflicts can occur. The camera that covered the ground floor back room was also hindered by a red
light, producing a red glare across the image. The applicant advised the system was capable of
keeping recorded data for 28 days, however due to a fault with the viewing monitor was not able to
demonstrate this. It was suggested that he address these issues. The applicant was asked what policy
and procedures he had in place for the dancers. A printed policy is on the wall in the dancers
changing room, but none of the staff sign to say they will adhere to this. When this was queried, the
applicant advised that new dancers sign a dancers letter when they join. This letter does not reiterate
any policy or procedure, it contains their personal details and is simply about divulging trade secrets.
It was suggested to the applicant that the dancers terms and conditions or policies and procedures
should be in a written format and signed by each member of staff confirming their understanding and
agreement. In having records of training or policies that staff sign for is not only good practice, but
promotes the licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder.

The checks conducted at the last visit were basic and yet the need for improvement was recognised.
With a significant variation such as this, we would expect the foundations to be in place and the
applicant engaging with police, discussing the possibility of new or additional conditions in order to
promote licensing objectives. With consideration to paragraph 16.9 of the Statement of Licensing
Policy, the applicant has not demonstrated through their Operating Schedule or provided any
supporting evidence such as risk assessments that would assure us that if this variation was granted,
would not add to the cumulative impact already experienced in the area. Hampshire Constabulary
therefore, raise objection to this application.

Page 26 of 35



G388

HAMPSHIRE CONSTABULARY

Page 4 of 5

NEW GRANT OR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE
OR CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE
FORM FOR REPRESENTATIONS FROM HAMPSHIRE CONSTABULARY

State any conditions that the Police seek to negate the need for a hearing

Only if the application was withdrawn.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPRESENTATION

Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance note 3)

Recommendation of Police Officer

The applicant has applied for a significant variation to the existing licence to extend licensable
activities including alcohol. I believe that if the variation is granted this would add to the cumulative
impact already experienced in the area. The applicant has not demonstrated through their operating
schedule that they would not have any further impact.

Signature of Police Officer Completing

Signature:

Date;: 3

Recommend
[...]
ch was probably over a year ago, | had had with him after he had taken over he had been

unable to work the system.

I can confirm that | was impressed with the décor of the premises in comparison with the previous drab dark wall
colouring, furniture and layout. | have not, since leaving the licensing team, conducted any licensing visit of the
premises to look at the CCTV, Incident Book, Refusal book or any conditions the licence may have. On this basis | am
unable to state what improvements the premises has made in relation to the licensing objectives. | was quite clear in
explaining | was no longer on the licensing team and in referring him to the licensing department in relation to his

application and advising him to arrange a meeting with them.

The following is part of an e-mail that | sent to the licensing team before going off duty that night “/sis wanted me to
come to a meeting with them about putting in for an extension as they have been using TENS now for a while to
evidence no problems. Dan also wanted to give me a grand tour of the premises. The premises does look smarter

with a refit having been done. | have advised Dan to contact yourselves to arrange a meeting.

Signature witnessed by :

1 PO £LUYZU INalasna rrior

2006/07(1) bace 31 of 35 reference
age 310



MG11
Page 3 of 3

\a
¥ & FROTECTIVE_ MARKING - For Police and Prosecution Onl

%TAB\S\’
Witness contact details URN: l | |
Home Address: c¢/o Southampton Central Police Station, Southern Road, Southampton
Post Code : S0O15 1AN
Home Telephone No: Work Telephone No: 101
Mobile / Pager No: Email address:

Preferred means of contact (specify detaits): E-MAIL
Best time of contact (specify details):  ANYTIME BY E-MAIL

Gender: Female Date and Place of Birth: 23/12/1980 Taplow
: Ethnicity Religion / e
Former name: n/a Ciia: W1 Belief: Christian

DATES OF WITNESS NON-AVAILABILITY: AS PER CARM

Witness Care

a) Is the witness willing and likely to attend court?
If ‘No’, include reason(s) on form MG6. Y
[...]
you find this e mail to be of assistance to you in making a decision
regarding making an application. After you have considered it and wish to
proceed, write out an operating schedule answering the concerns of the policy
document then make an appointment with my team and we will see if we can
advise you where you need to tighten up on your own policies before submitting
the fresh application.

We will continue with the current application until we hear that you have
withdrawn it. We will not be submitting our objection to that application until the

5th August this year.

Regards

PS 2117 WOOD /]

Alcohol Harm Reduction and Licensing Team,
Southampton Central Police Station, Southern Road,
Southampton. SO15 1AN

Printed by: 24288 Date: 30/07/2013 17:18 Computer: SC056 Page 3 of 3

Page 35 of 35



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	7 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Isis, 188 Above Bar Street, Southampton, SO14 7DW



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 8 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 August 2013 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blatchford, Parnell and Vassiliou 
 

  
Apologies: Councillor Councillor Carol Cunio 

 
 

12. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Vassiliou be elected Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 
 
 

13. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the apologies of Councillor Cunio and that Councillor Mrs 
Blatchford was in attendance as a nominated substitute in accordance with Procedure 
Rule 4.3. 
 
 

14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2013 be signed as a 
correct record.    (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes). 
 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the press and public be excluded at a predetermined point whist the Sub-
Committee reached its decision. 
 

16. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - ISIS, 188 ABOVE BAR STREET, 
SOUTHAMPTON, SO14 7DW  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application to vary a premises licence in respect of 
Isis, 188 Above Bar Street, Southampton, SO14 7DW.   (Copy of report circulated with 
the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Mr Powell, Counsel for Applicant, Mr Gill and Mrs Gill, Applicants, PC Harris and PS 
Wood, Hampshire Constabulary, were present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 



 

 
- 9 - 

 

 
RESOLVED that the application to vary a premises licence be refused. 
 
After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read the 
following decision with reasons:- 
 
All parties will receive written confirmation of the decision and reasons. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the application to vary a premises 
licence in respect of Isis and gave due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing 
Objectives, statutory guidance,  the adopted statement of Licensing Policy and in 
particular the Cumulative Impact Policy.    
 
The Sub Committee considered representations, both written and given orally today, by 
all parties, including the additional information received. Human rights legislation has 
been borne in mind whilst making the decision 
 
Legal advice was accepted by the Sub-Committee in relation to the Cumulative Impact 
Policy. It was noted that the premises is located within the boundary of a previously 
identified stress area, and is subject to the provisions of the formally adopted 
Cumulative Impact Policy “CIP” ( adopted 13 May 2009, confirmed upon review 17 
November 2010)  that applies to that area. 
 
The Committee noted in particular that:- 
 

• one effect of the CIP is that  a rebuttable presumption applies to applications for 
premises licences. 

  
• The rebuttable presumption is that such applications shall ordinarily be refused 

 
• Licensing Policy CIP2 16.9 provides that the onus is upon applicants to 

demonstrate through their Operating Schedule and where appropriate supporting 
evidence that the operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative impact 
already being experienced 

 
The Sub-Committee have determined to refuse the application. 
 
REASONS 
 
The Sub-Committee were of the opinion that the application was for a significant 
variation to the existing premises licence in that it requested an extension of the 
licensable activities and opening hours by 3 hours Monday – Saturday and 4.5 hours on 
a Sunday with the exception of alcohol which was an extension of 2.5 hours Monday – 
Saturday and 4 hours Sunday. 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully all of the evidence, including the 
additional information containing an amended operating schedule.  
 
The Sub-Committee focused its consideration upon whether, in light of the policy, the 
proposed extension in hours would, on the balance of probabilities,  not add to the 
cumulative impact already being experienced in the area. 



 

 
- 10 - 

 

 
The Sub-Committee considered carefully the following points raised by the applicant:- 
 

• the updated operating schedule including the additional conditions; 
• the fact that the sale of alcohol was not the primary business of the 

establishment; 
• the premises had operated on a limited number of occasions under  cover of a 

Temporary Event Notice; 
• that issues with CCTV were now addressed; 
• that the clientele were not primarily seeking alcohol and that no drinks 

promotions would be undertaken at the premises;  and 
• a door charge is in place 

 
The Sub-Committee noted legal advice provided during the hearing that the policy 
states that :- 
 

• quality of management of the premises; 
• character or experience of the applicant; 
• capacity, size, hours or any increase therein applied for, is not substantial;  and 
• the applicant has a good understanding of how to reduce the potential for crime 

on the premises,  
 
shall not ordinarily be considered as an exception to the policy or justification for 
departure. 
 
All of the issues raised by the applicant were very carefully considered but not felt to 
be sufficient to justify a departure from the policy in this case. 
 
Whilst good practice is not ordinarily considered in these circumstances, the Sub-
Committee might have been more inclined to consider such, where an extended 
period of good practice and co-operation with responsible authorities could be 
shown. 
 
Despite late improvements, the Sub-Committee remained concerned in relation to 
the strength of the application and an apparent lack of understanding on the part of 
the applicant personally in relation to the licensing objectives.    This was borne out 
by the brevity of the original application. 

 
There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court.     Formal notification 
of the decision will set out that right in full. 
 
 

 


